TRANSMITTAL

To: Date: 8/23/2017

THE COUNCIL

From:

THE MAYOR

TRANSMITTED FOR YOUR CONSIDERATION. PLEASE SEE ATTACHED.

(Ana Guerrero) for

ERIC GARCETTIA Mayor

LOS ANGELES POLICE COMMISSION

BOARD OF
POLICE COMMISSIONERS

MATTHEW M. JOHNSON PRESIDENT

STEVE SOBOROFF VICE PRESIDENT

SANDRA FIGUEROA-VILLA SHANE MURPHY GOLDSMITH CYNTHIA McCLAIN-HILL

MARIA SILVA COMMISSION EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT II

August 15, 2017

ERIC GARCETTI Mayor

RICHARD M. TEFANK EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

ALEXANDER A. BUSTAMANTE INSPECTOR GENERAL

EXECUTIVE OFFICE
POLICE ADMINISTRATION BUILDING
100 WEST FIRST STREET, SUITE 134
Los Angeles, CA 90012-4112

(213) 236-1400 PHONE (213) 236-1410 FAX (213) 236-1440 TDD

BPC #17-0317

The Honorable Eric Garcetti Mayor, City of Los Angeles City Hall, Room 303 Los Angeles, California 90012

Attention Mandy Morales

Dear Honorable Mayor:

RE: MONETARY DONATION IN THE AMOUNT OF \$120,000.00, FROM THE LOS ANGELES POLICE FOUNDATION, TO BE USED TO UPGRADE THE EXISTING RESET VIDEO MANAGEMENT EQUIPMENT SYSTEM ASSIGNED TO POLICE SKID ROW, FOR THE BENEFIT OF CENTRAL AREA AND THE COMMUNITY IT SERVES

At the regular meeting of the Board of Police Commissioners held Tuesday, August 15, 2017, the Board RECEIVED the Department's report relative to the above matter.

The Board requests, subject to your approval, that this matter be forwarded to City Council for their approval.

Respectfully,

BOARD OF POLICE COMMISSIONERS

MARIA ŚILVA

Commission Executive Assistant II

Attachment

c: Chief of Police

ASB

INTRADEPARTMENTAL CORRESPONDENCE

BRC H17-0317-KECEIVED ZA

August 11, 2017 1.10

AUG 10 2017

OLICE COMMISSIC!

TO:

The Honorable Board of Police Commissioners

FROM:

Chief of Police

SUBJECT: APPROVAL OF NON-MONETARY DONATION

KEVIEWED

CHARD LEANK DATE

RECOMMENDED ACTION

1. That the Board of Police Commissioners APPROVE the Department's Report and TRANSMIT to the Mayor and City Council for ACCEPTANCE the donation of \$120,000.00 to assist the Central Area Resource Enhancement Services Enforcement Team (RESET).

DONOR INFORMATION:

ITEMS:

AMOUNT/VALUE:

Los Angeles Police Foundation (#168-17) Ms. Cecilia Glassman, Executive Director 633 West 5th Street, Suite 1210 Los Angeles, California 90071 (213) 489-4636 Camera system upgrade

\$120,000.00

DISCUSSION

The donation is for the benefit of Central Area and the community it serves. Central Area's RESET is assigned to police Skid Row, and this donation will serve to expand crime prevention capabilities and enhance community outreach. This donation will be used to upgrade the existing video management equipment system located on the second floor of Central Area. Senior Systems Analyst II Toyin Olaoye, Application Development and Support Division, has advised that the software and hardware for the system upgrade meet Los Angeles Police Department (Department) and City standards. The system upgrade comes with a two-year maintenance warranty which includes technical support, replacement parts, and field services.

No expressed or implied commitments or promises were made to the donor or representatives of the donor. The donor will not receive any preferential treatment, endorsement, or recommendation; and the donor is not allowed the use of any Department patents.

Administrative Services Bureau has reviewed the donation and determined that it has been submitted in accordance with Section 5.467 et seq. of the Los Angeles Administrative Code, which provides for the receipt and acceptance of donations to the Department.

The Honorable Board of Police Commissioners Page 2 1.10

If you have any questions, please contact Sergeant Tonya Juarez-Washington, Commander's Aide, Administrative Services Bureau, at (213) 486-7060.

Respectfully,

CHARLIE BECK Chief of Police

BOARD OF

POLICE COMMISSIONERS

Powered and Transmit ito Mayor an City Council for a cceptance.

633 West 5th St., Suite 1210, Los Angeles, CA 90071 Phone: (213) 489-4636 Fax: (213) 489-4697 tracy@lapolicefoundation.org

Los Angeles Police Foundation



To:	ASB	From:	Tracy Szpeinski	
Fax:	213-485-8125	Pages:	7 (includes Cover)	
Phone:	213-485-3277	Date:	June 29, 2017	
Re:	Grant Request #2017-030	CC:		

Attached is the latest grant request.

Grant Application received:

June 21, 2017

Grant Received from:

Central Area, Resource Enhancement Services

Enforcement Team (RESET)

Contact:

Officer Jake Bushey

Phone #:

(213) 833-3707

Grant Name:

Skid Row Area Crime Prevention and CCTV

Expansion

Grant Amount:

\$120,000

Please e-mail this information to Administrative Services Bureau or if you have any questions, please contact us at 213-486-7060. Thank you.

#168-17 RECEIVED

JUN 3 0 2017

ASB - Personnel



2017 GRANT APPLICATION

Crant Number:

2017-030

(office use only)

Date: Me. 18, 2617

Amount Requested: \$1,0000

Contact Name(s): Central Area Admirant Jake Bushey, Serial No. 31636

Department Unit: LAPD Cantral Area, Resource radiatement Services Entorcoment Tana (RESI 1)

Mailing Address: 251 L of Street, Jos Angeles, CA 90014

Phone Number: (213) 833-3707 Fax Number: (213) 473-5533

E-mail Address: 31036 a land online

Name of Program/Equipment requesting funding for: Skid Row Area Crime Prevention and CCTV Expansion

Provide a brief description and the need for the program/equipment (use additional paper if needed):

the Resources Fuhancement Services Enforcement Team (RESET), formerly known as Safer Cities Initiative Task Force (SCVIII). Is requesting Los Angeles Police Foundation (LAPP) funding to expand our crime prevention application while simultaneously enhancing our community outreach efforts.

Camera System Upgrade- Camera System Upgrade-An estimate on the upgrade of the existing video management equipment system located on the second floor of Central Area has been received from CelPlan Technologies, Incorporated. The estimate assumes tie-in into the existing system. The installation of the new software shall support the proposed camera models. The plan is to replace the current Pivot3 hardware with the new Dell server containing 6x5TB for storage. The total cost of this project is \$120,000,00.

Has this program/equipment previously been requested through the city budget?

XYES

Hives, please list the most recent date of submission and the result: N/A

If no, please explain the reason why it was not submitted:

Previous attempts to obtain and expand on similar technological equipment to modify and upgrade our crime prevention activities, were denied by Los Angeles Police Department's Information Technology Bureau, citing lack of funding.

What objectives will be accomplished if the funding is granted?

The objectives that will be accomplished are crime reduction, police enforcement, criminal prosecution and criminal identification resulting from the enhanced camera system capable of monitoring identified high-crime locations.

How many officers will be impacted with this grant?

This effort will directly impact approximately 55 officers who will utilize the CCTV system to assist them with criminal investigations. This grant will indirectly assist any officer or detective with an investigation for criminal cases arising in the Skid Row area. Central Area will also have to (is this supposed to be "two"?) highly trained Police Surveillance Specialists that are familiar with the camera system and are able to download video when necessary.

How will the community be impacted by this grant?

The community will benefit most with the increasing efforts and resources applied to the Skid Row area with the intent of reducing criminal activity, which will assist in the community's quality of life. It will also reinforce the enhancement efforts conducted by multiple governmental entities and non-profit organizations. These efforts will contribute to the reduction of area blight.

Describe the short term outcome and long term impact you anticipate within the Department and in the community it serves as result of this grant,

In the short-term, the additional CCTV cameras will have an effect that leads to an increase in narcotics-related enforcement and abatement. It will also increase the likelihood of identifying key individuals responsible for committing crime in the Skid Row area.

How can the Foundation evaluate success if the funding is granted? (# of people served, objectives reached, surveys, etc.)

The success of the grant can be measured by the anticipated crime reduction and the reduction of victimization of atrisk homeless and visitors to the area. The success can also be measured by the number of arrests made utilizing the newly upgraded camera system, along with the conviction rate of arrests made while employing the system.

The community outreach component of the grant can be quantified by use of surveys, and community engagement by officers and detectives with individuals who have been directly impacted by the upgraded camera system. An example of these individuals would be victims who have been vindicated by the successful prosecution of a suspect due to the camera system.

Please list or attach an itemized list for expenses or a quote from equipment manufacturer on vendor's letterhead.

Please see attached documents.

Name of commanding officer: Captain III Marc Reina

Signature of commanding officer:

For questions, comments, or concerns, please contact Jake Bushey at (213) 833-3707 or email 31036@lapd.online.



CelPlan Technologies, Inc.

WI4Net Division 1920 Association Dr., 4th Floor Reston, VA, USA 20191 Phone (760) 274-4214 Fax (703) 476-8964

DATE 1/20/2017 Quotation # LOS170120 **Customer ID LOS**

Quotation For: LAPD / Police Foundation

Quotation valid until: 3/21/2017

Project:

LAPD Central Expansion - System Upgrade Server and 4 Core Locations

(with 16 cameras)

Comments or Special Instructions:

Terms: 25% at order; 25% at delivery, 25% at start of installation; 25% at completion. Tax to be added upon actually applicable rate. Special, discounted pricing offered. Assumes tie-in into existing system at switch within equipment room on top of Weingart building. No modifications at management system, other than new server and adding camera licences. Log in credentials for administrator to be provided to CelPlan at start of project. Software shall support camera model proposed. (We understand Omnicast 4.8. We will update to latest service release, which supports proposed cameras.) Plan to replace Pivot3 hardware with new Dell server with 6x5TB for storage. Storage will be on as-is basis. (Server rack switch assumed capable to handle overall system capacity.) Four locations include: 5th/San Pedro, 6th/San Pedro, 7th/San Pedro, 6th/San Julian

For support of maintenance plan, remote access into system assumed.

We assume traffic poles and light poles in the area to be available to the project for mounting equipment on appropriate corner with power (pending DOT and BSL approvals).

Maintenance covers CelPlan provided components and assumes our base maintenance with LAPD active. Plan includes technical support, replacement parts, and, as needed, field services.

SALESPERSON	WARRANTY	SHIP DATE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B. POINT	TERMS
JB	Standard	2 weeks ARO			30 days net

QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	TAX	AMOUNT
4	Ave DESZE E with calls beneficial	2.510.03	Y	10.040.4
	Axis P5635-E with pole bracket	2,510.03	1	10,040.13
12	Axis P1425-LE with pole bracket	933.23	Y	11,198.78
5	Control Enclosure (FV-2100)	1,995.00	Y	9,975.00
2	200 Mbps PTP Radio (200 Mbps firmware)	2,394.80	Υ	4,789.60
6	200 Mbps PTP Radio (50 Mbps firmware)	1.387.12	Υ	8,322.72
1	200 Mbps PMP Base Radio (25 Mbps firm)	1,168.72	Υ	1,168.72
1	200 Mbps PMP Sub Radio (25 Mbps firmw.	895.20	Υ	895.20
1	Dell R530 (5x6TB storage array)	10,640.00	Υ	10,640.00
	(one spare slot; other scale options)			
1	Genetec Camera License	248.50	Υ ,,	248.50
1	Services (DISCOUNTED)	45,093.63	N	45,093.63
-			SUBTOTAL	\$ 102,372,28
				0.04

TAX RATE 9.00% SALES TAX SHIPPING TOTAL before Maintenance S 107.505.00 Maintenance (2-year) DISCOUNTED

120,000.00

TOTAL with Maintenance

INTRADEPARTMENTAL CORRESPONDENCE

June 5, 2017 4.1

TO:

Chief of Police

FROM:

Commanding Officer, Central Area

SUBJECT: LOS ANGELES POLICE FOUNDATION GRANT REQUEST

SKID ROW AREA CRIME PREVENTION AND CLOSED CIRCUIT

TELEVISION (CCTV) EXPANSION

It is requested that Central Area be approved for the Resource Enhancement Services Enforcement Team (RESET) Grant. The approval of this grant benefits the Department as follows:

Resource Enhancement Services Enforcement Team, formerly known as Safer Cities Initiative Task Force, is assigned to police the Skid Row area. RESET is requesting the Los Angeles Police Foundation (LAPF) funding to expand its crime prevention while simultaneously enhancing its community outreach efforts. These funds will be utilized to address multiple challenges RESET seeks to resolve in a comprehensive manner. As of today, the LAPF has \$99,705 in restricted funds for this project. The balance of the funding required for this project will come from the LAPF's General Funds.

 Camera System Upgrade: An estimate on the upgrade of the existing video management equipment system located on the second floor of Central Area has been received from CelPlan Technologies, Incorporated. The estimate assumes tie-in into the existing system. The installation of the new software shall support the proposed camera models. The plan is to replace the current Pivot3 hardware with the new Dell server containing 6x5TB for storage. The total cost of this project is \$120,000.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact Officer Jake Bushey, Central Area Adjutant, at (213) 833-3707.

APPROVED:

MARC REINA, Captain Commanding Officer

Central Area

ROBERT N. ARCOS, Deputy Chief

Commanding Officer Operations-Central Bureau Chief of Police Page 2 4.1

APPROVED:

MICHEL R/MOORE, First Assistant Chief Director, Office of Operations

APPROVED:

CHARLIE BECK Chief of Police

Attachments

APPROVED:

JORGE A. VILLEGAS, Assistant Chief Director, Office of Administrative Services